The study adopted a survey research design and primary data was mainly used to obtain accurate data 

based on the opinion of the respondents and backed up by reviews of information from secondary sources 

for validation. The target population of one thousand, eight hundred and forty seven (1,847) obtained from 

the eighteen (18) selected manufacturing firms in South-South, Nigeria. The sample size of three hundred 

and twenty nine (329) respondents was derived from Slovin formula at 5% error tolerance and 95% level 

of confidence. To test the hypotheses of this study, the study adopted analysis of variance (ANOVA), 

simple regression model and Pearson Correlation Coefficient statistical tools of SPSS Version 23.0.

[...]

Total     329 100       264 80.

5 

65 19.5 

Source; Field Survey, 2024 

Figure 4.1: Analysis of the rate of questionnaire distributed, retrieved and lost 

Table 4.1 and figure 4.1 revealed 

that a total of three hundred and twenty 

nine (329) copies of the questionnaire 

were distributed to the various 

manufacturing firms in South-South, 

Nigeria. Out of this number, sixty five 

(65) copies of questionnaire were 

lost/wrongly filled with percentage ratio 

of 19.5% while two hundred and sixty

[...]

Nigeria. 

Discussion of Results 

This study examined strategic 

agility and organizational sustainability 

in selected manufacturing firms in 

South-South, Nigeria. From the  

descriptive analyses, it was revealed that 

a total of three hundred and twenty nine 

(329) copies of the questionnaire were 

distributed and out of this number, sixty 

five (65) copies of questionnaire were 

lost/wrongly filled with percentage ratio 

of 19.5% while two hundred and sixty 

(264) copies of questionnaire were 

correctly filled and returned with